
ds 

Decision No. __ 6~-_'...;;..6..;.;4.;.,;;S~_ 

BEFORE IBE PUBLIC UTILITIES COM!1ISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of MERCED WAXER COMPPl!Y ) 
for an order of the Public Utilities ) 
Commission of the State of California ) 
authorizing increased water rates in ) 
the City of Merced and adjacent » 
territory. 

...J 

P .. !,plication No. 46069 
(Filec January '2, 19G4) 

Morrison, Foerster, Holloway, Clinton & 
Clarl(, by Richard J. Archer, for 
applicant. 

William Bricca and John Gibbonz, for 
the commission staff. 

OPINION - .............. ~~~ 

Applicant Merced v1ater Company seeks authority to 

increase its rates for water service. 

A public hearing on this application was held before 

Examiner Catey in Merced on Ap~ll 28, 1964, and the ~tter was 

submitted on that date. Copies of tbe application, the .ltIlendment . 
filed April 0, 1964, and notice of hearing bad been served in 

accordance with this Commission1 s rules of procecl~&e. 

At the bearing, testimony on behalf of applicant was 

presented by its superintendent, its treasurer and an accountant. 

The Commission staff presentc'ltion was made by .";In engineer and two 

accountants. One customer testified regarding the relationship 

between flat r.:ltes and metered sc:vice rates. 

Service Area and Water System 

Applicant's serv~ce area consists of tbe City of Merced 

and adjacent unincorporated territory in Merced County. 

-1-



e 
·A. 46069 ds 

Applicant's w~ter supply is obtained from ten wells 

equipped with pumps driven by electric motors. Water from these 

wellz is pumped directly into the system or into three elevated 

stor~gc tanlts. Standby engines loc~ted at c~ch taDlt site can 

utilize ~tuxal gas, gasoline or butane DS fuel to drive the well 

pumps at those sites in the event of an electric power failure. 

The water is distributed through almost 100 miles of cast iron 

mains ranging up to 16 inches in diameter, 'to some 7,000 cus'tomers. 

About onc-seventh of the customers, primarily commercial and 

industrial users, .are on ICetered services.; the rest receive flat 

rate scnice. 

Rates and Rules 

Appliennt's present rates were established in 1954 in 

applicantts previous general rate increase applicDtion. They 

consist of senedules for general metered service, residence and 

church flat r.:lte service, scbool and public park flat rate service, 

public fire hydrant service, private fire protection Service, and 

flat ::ate service from fire hydrants. 

Applicant proposes to increase the rates for general 

metered service, the rates for residence and church flat r~te 

sCrv'ice, tbe r~te per l,'OOO sqet.!lre feet of premises under the 

schedule for school ~nd public park flat rate service and the 

rate for street sweeper use under the schedule for flat rate 

service from fire hydrants. No other. changes are requested in the 

schedules except the proposed deletion of temporary service to a 

circus or carnival under the schedule for flat rate service from 

fire hydrants. 

-2-



e 
A. 46069 ds 

Following is a comparison of applicant's present general 

metered se~~ce r~tes with those reqccsted in the application, 

based upon service through a 5/S x 3/4-ineh service. Similar 

comparisons are included for the various flat rates which applicsnt 

proposes to increase: 

TABLE· I 

Comparison of Rates 

~ 
Per Customer Per Month 
Present Rcguestco 

Metered Service 

First 1,500 cu.ft. or less •••••••••••••••• 
Next 2,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••• 0 ••• 

Next 6,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••••• 
Next 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuoft ••••••••• 
Next 60,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 0 ••••••• 

Over 100,000 cu.ft., per 100 eu.ft ••••••••• 

Flat Rate Service 

For each single-family residence or cburch, 
including a lot having an area of: 

$2.50* 
.15 
.12 
.10 
.07S 
.075 

First 5,000 sq.ft. or less •• i.~o....... $2.70 
Next 5,000 sq.ft., per 500 sq.ft. 

or fr~ction thereof •••••••••••••• .10 
Over lO,OOO sq.ft., per 1,000 sq.ft. 

or fraction thereof ...... .;. • • • • • • • • • .15· 

$3.05"( 
.17 
.1LIo 
.12 
.03 
.075 

$3.30 

.10 

.15 

* A graduated scale of increased minimum charges 
is provided for services larger than SIS x 3/4-inc.h. 

The average monthly consumpeion by applicant's ~tered 

service customers is about 5,300 cubic feet o The e~rge for that 

quantity of water under present rates is $7.81 and under appli­

cznt's proposed rates would be $9012, or an increase of 17 percent. 

The ~verage monthly revenue fro~ applicant's flat rate 

residential and comcrcial customers during 1963 was $3.70. At 

applicane's present flat rate~ this charge woul& approxim2te a 

bill for flat raee service to a single-f~ly residence on a lot 

-3-



e 
'A .. 46069 ds 

having an area of 10, 000 sqaa~e feet. The co:rrespondiDg cbarge for 

that service under applicant's proposed rates would be $4.30, .or an 

increase of l6 percent. 

Custo~er Complaints 

A COttmission staff engineer testified that applicant 

proV'ldes adequate service, both as to quantity and quality of water 

supply, and th~t applie~nt's syst~ is cap~bly ~ged and effici­

ently oper :lted. He stated that there have been no illformal 

complaints received by the Commission since the end of 1962 and 

that the 20 service compl~ints recorded by the utility during that 

period were satisfactorily resolved. Applicant's superintendent 

testified that the service complaints usu~lly relate to sand in ~he 

system or to restricted flow in the customers' own plumbing. 

One customer testified to alleged inequities between the 

present flat rates :lnd the rates for metered service~ In bis 

opinion) the flat rate customers do not provide their fair share 

of the total revenue. Testimony by applicant's superintendent 

showed that, although this customerls bills for ~tercd service 

were higher during 'the summer months th~ they would have been for 

flat rate service, his average annual bill was actually lower than 

the applicable flat rate charge. 

Results of Operation 

v1itncsscs for applic.;mtand the Co=nl.ssion staff have 

an3lyzed and estimated applicant's operational results. S~rized 

in Table II, from the steff's EXhibit No.3 and from applicant's 

amC1."1dment to Exhibits F .tlnd H .:lttaehed to the 3mended appli.cation, 

are the.cstimated results of operation for the year 1964 under 

present water rates and those proposed by applicant. For comp~rison, 

this table also sbowstbe results of operation aclopted herein. 

-4-



A •. 46069 EPt * 

'tABLE II 

ESTIMAl'ED :aESULTS OF O:E'ERf .. 'XIOH) YEl;R. 1964 

Item Staff Applie:mt Adopted -
PRESE~"T RATES 

operating Revenues $ 398;000 $ 400,105 $ 398,000 
Deductions 

PiJXilp, 'Iransm. & Distr. Exp. 7S~700 77,500 78,700 
Con:mercia1 Exp. 33·,200 33;250 33,200' 
l'!anagemcnt ! ee 16,000 16,000 13,500 
All Other Admin. & Genl. Exp. 27,070 29,799 27,070 
AlloWOltlce in Lieu of Housillg 10,100 .- 10,100 
Depreciation 45,780 47,605 45,780 
Taxes., Other Than on Income 62,020 64084 62,020 
Ineome Taxes 43;1670 43:077 42:400 

Total 316,540 316,315· 317,770 
Net Revenue 81,460 83,790 80,.230 
&:!te Bsse l,612,600 1,679,021 1,636,100 
2.ate of Retu:rn 5.1% 4.99% 4.907-

PROPOSED RATES 
operating ReVenues $ (\59,600 $ 462,653: $ 459,600 
Deductions 
~, Ixansm. & Distr. Exp. 73,700 77,SOO 78~.700 
Commercial ~. 33,200 33,250, 33,,200 
~.anagement Fee 16,000 18,500 18,500 
All Otbe::r AGmin. & Genl.., Exp. 27,070 29,799 27,070 
Allowance in Lieu of Housing 10,100 10,100 
Depreciation 45,780 47,605· 45,730 
Taxes, Other 'l'han on Income 62,020 64 084· 62,020 
Income Taxes 75~000 78:617 73z730 

Tot:.t1 347,370 349,~55, 349,100 
Net Re.ve.nue 111,730 113:,298 110~SOO 

Rate Base 1,612,600 1,679,021 1,636,100y 
Rate of Return 6.9% 6.75% . 6.75%1 

There are nome=cous differences between the estimates of 

~pp1icant and staff but the overall results are very close. The 

discussion of issues herein has thus been limited to those items 

wherein the s~aff cstim3te has not been adopted or where differences 

in methods of estimating by applicant and staff warr~nt explanation. 

1/ With the e$ti~ted annual decline in rate of xetu:n adopted 
- herein, the adopted rate of return for 1965 is 6.4%. 

-5-



· A. 46069: :clS 

Mana~ement Fee 

Applicant is a wholly owned subsidi~ of Crocker Land 

Company, which in turn is an affiliate of Crocker Estate Company. 

The latter provides applicant with overall ~nagcment and supervi­

sion, maintains tbe general ledger and corporate records, and 

prepares tbe various tax returns and other government~l reports. 

Applicantls officers receive no salaries directly fram the utili~ 

operation. 

The fce paid by applicant for the management services 

provided by Crocker Estate Company bas for several years been 

determined by taking four percent of applicant's annual gross 

revenue. That basis was used by applicant in preparing its estica~s 

of operating expenses in the current proceeding. However, the 

witness for applicant who prepared its expense estimates also ~de 

a study of the cost to Crocker Estate Company of tbe management 

services rendered to applicant. That study indicated that a fair 

eborge would be approxfmately $19,500 per year, but Crocker Estate 

Company :lpparent·ly will charge only $18,500 per year until later 

studies indicate that a change should be made in the fee. 

The st~ffrs objections 'to applicant's estimates of th~ 

~n~gement fee relate to its ~rbitr~ry basis of deter.mination, 

rather than to the- end result. '!be st.:lff engineering wi~ss 

testified that the rc~sed acount of $18,500 whicb applicant will 

now poy per year appears reasonable. That amount bas been adopted 

in Table II under both present Dud proposed rates~ 

Employee HOUSing 

Five of applicant's employees live in houses on utility 

property owned by .applicant and pay only a nomixlal rental. Applicant 

-6-



e 
A ... 46069 ds 

includes the maintenance costs, t~xes and depreciation Telated to 

the rental houses in its operating expenses and considers tbe bouses 

as utility plant. Applicant's witnesses testified to certain 

advantages accruing to applicant and its customers due to this 

arrQngement, such as having employees readily available in an 

emergency and avoiding need for hiring night watchmen. 

The staff engineer tested tbe reasonableness of the 

employee housing arrangement by excluding from his estimated 

summaries of earnings tbe net plant investment and expenses related 

to the rental property and substituting tberefor an "allowance in 

lieu of housing" basod upon his est:i.matc of costs ~bicb applicant 

would incur if it did not provide the employee housing. The 

engineer's testitlony shows that the providing .of low rent hOUSing 

by applicant to its employees, does not create an addi~~l revenue 

requirement nor place any burden on applicant's cust~s. 

Depreciation 

Applicant determines its depreciation accruals by 

sp:cading the cost of individual items of plant over their estimated 

total lives. If an item of pl~nt is fully depreciated on appli­

c~ntts bool<s prior to its ~ctual pbysical retirement, no addiei0n31 

depreciation thereon is accrued. If an item of plant is retired 

without its baving been fully depreciated, applicant includes in 

ope~ating expenses for the year the item is retired an amount equal 

to ~e deficiency in the depreciation reserve related to the retired 

item. 

The staff engineer recommends that applicant adopt the 

straight-line remaining life method in determining depreciation 

-7-



accruals. This would eliminate the erratic depreciation cb~rges 

which could result from applicant's present method. 

Income Taxes 

Subsequent to the filing of this application, federal . 
income tax rates for 1964 and 1965 were reduced. Applicant tben 

Qmended its application to request 3 lesser percentage increase in 

rates. The income t~x estimates prepared by applicant and the staff> 

and those adopted hcr~in, are all based upon the lower tax rates 

which become effective January 1, 1965. 

Construction Work in Progress 

The staff engineer, in developing his est~tes of rate 

base, omitted applicant's construction work in progress at the end 

of 1963. Applie®.t does not charge interest during construction. 

The staff estimate of rate .base for 1964 has been adopted with the 

addition of $23,500 to offset the omission of construc~ion work. in 
. . 

progress. 

Rate of R.eturn 

In Exhibit No.6, 3 staff accountant recommended that 

applicant be allowed a return of 6· percent on its rate base. This 

recommendation was based upon the following considerations: 

(3) Applicant's rate of return on equ~ty during 
any of the last seven years did not exceed 
5.64 percent, and this did not hamper appli­
cant's ability to fi~nce additions pr~arily 
.out of earnings. 

(b) Applicant enjoys the financial stability and 
backing of its affiliated companies. 

(c) Applicant has elected to finance itself 
wholly with eommon stoek equity, ratl'ler th.iJn 
benefit from t~x saVings on interest on a 
reasonable amount of debt c~pi~al, and a 
possible lower cost of total capital~ 

(d) The effects of continued inflation indicate 
the need for slightly inereasedrates of 
earnings. 

-8-



e 
A. 46069- ds 

Exhibit No.6 also shows th~t applicant's capital 

structure consists of about 6 percent debt in tho for.m of a 

6 percent dem.;rnd note, .and about 94 percent equity. Under these 

circumstances, it is apparent that ~ 6 percent rate of return on 

applicant's rate base would produce only 3 6 percent ret~~ on 

its eqoity, and a 6.4 percent return on rate base would produce 

less than 6.5 percent return on equity. 

In addition to the 1964 estimates set forth bereiu, 

both applicant and the st~ff prepared corresponding estima~s fo= 

1963. By comparing the rates of return estimated for the two 

consecutive years, the tren4 in rate of return beyond 1964 is 

indieated. At applicant1s proposed rates, an annual decrease of 

0.4 percent results £:00 the staff's estim3'tes and 0.32 percent 

from applicant's. Tac r~te of return of 6.75 percent sbown in 

Table II for the test year lS64 under ~pplicant'$ proposed r~t¢s 

would taus decline to ~bout 6~4 percent in 1965, the first full 

year in 't-,hich the increased water rates and the rec1uccd inco~ 

t~x rates would be in effect. 

ConSidering such factors as adequacy of service,: past 

rate history, anticipated futu:e groweh~ and qua1~ty of ~nag~nt, 

a rate of return of 6.4 percent for the year 1965 cloes not appe~r 

excessive and applicant's ~equcsted incrc~$e should be granted. 

Findings and Conclusion 

The Co~ssion finds tbat: 

1. Applicant is in need of increased revenues~ 

2. The adopted esti1lUltcs, previously s'U%tl:lUlrized .and 

discussed herein, of operating revenues, operating expenses and 

rate base for the year 1964 and the t%end of rate of xetu:rn into 

-9-



e 
A. 46069 ds 

the year 1965 are reaso~ble and re~so~bly represent the results 

of applicant's operations, and ~ rate of return of 6.4 percent on 

applicant's rate base for the year 1965 is reasonable for the 

purposes of this proceeding. 

3. The increases in rates and cbargos authorized berein arc 

justified, the rates and cbarges authorize a herein are reasonable~ 

and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from 

those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unrea~ble. 

4" Applicant 1s present tariff ~p, rules and fO%m$ sbould be 

brou~~t up to date. 

5. Applicant should determine depreciation accruals by tbe 

straight-line remaining life method. 

The Commission concludes that t~e application sbo~ld be 

granted as set forth in the oreer to :ollow. 

OR.DER. -----

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. After the effective daee of this order, applic-mt 

Merced W~ter Comp~y is authorized to file the revised schedule of 

rates set forth in Appendix A to this order ~ Suc:b filing shall 

comply with General Order No. 96-A. The :revised rate schedules 

sball become effective for servree rendered on and after 

Septembezo 1, 1964, cz on and after the fourth day followi::g the 

date of filing, whichever is later. 

2. v1ithin forty-five days after tbe effective date of this 

order, ~pplieant sball file revised tariff serv~ce are~ ~ps 

clearly indic3ting the service area boundaries> approp~late 

revised general rules and ~evised copies of ?rtntcd forms used in 

-10-



e 
A. 46069 ds 

dealing with customers.. Suel'l filing shall comply with General 

Order No~ 96-A. The revised tariff sheets sball become effective 

on the fourth day after tbe date of filing. 

3. Beginning with the year 1964, applicane sball determine 

depreciation accruals for each primary plant account by dividing 

the original cost of depreciable utility plant, less estimated 

future net salvage and less depreciation reserve, by the estimated 

remaining life of the plant. Applicant shall review the .accruals 

whenever major changes in depreciable utility plant composition 

occur and for each plant account at intervals of not more than 

five years.. Upon completion of each such review, applicant sball 

submit promptly to this Commission the results tbereof~ 

. The effective date of this order shall be twenty doys 

after the date bereof. 

Dated at San Frandseo , california, this 4:~ 
------~--~:;~---- I 

day of __ ...:.;~_UG_U_S_T __ , 1964. 

c01mii!ssioners. 

Cocc1~~ioner Petor E. U~tehcll. bo1ng 
noco~~~r1ly a~:ent. 414 net part1e1~to 
1n tho d1:,o:1t1o~ 0: ~s procoe~. 

COm=1:~1onor Wllli3: ~. Bonnott. bc1:e 
ncee:~r1ly ~bzont. ~1~ not ,art1c1~~~ 
in tho ~1~~o~1t10n.o! 'tl:1s proccod1:lg-

-11-

., .-



e 
A. h6069 ds 

APPLICABILITY 

~"DIX A 
Pa.ge 1 of 6 

Schc~lo No. 1 

Applicable to all motered water service. 

TERRITORY 

Merced and '"licirli ty" Merced County .. 

RATES 
Per Meter 
Per Month, 

Qullnti ty Rates: 

First 1,,$00 cu.!t. or less ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 2,,$00 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft •••••••••••••• 
Next 6,,000 eu..f't., per 100 eu.£t .............. . 
Next 30,000 cu.!t., per 100 cu.tt •••••••••••••• 
Next 60,000 cu.£t., per 100 cu.ft •••••••••••••• 
Over 100,000 cu.£t., per 100 cu.!t •••••••••••••• 

For $/8 x 3/4-:S.nch metor ......................... . 
Ft"Jr 3/4-ineh meter ••• ' •• 0., .................... . 
For l-ixleh meter •••••••••• " ..... _ ••• ' ••••• 
For l~ilieh mot,cr .... __ .......... e· ............ . 

For 2-inc::h meter ................... ' ........ . 
For 3-ineh meter •••••••••••••••.••••••••• 
For u-:.nch meter ••• ",.~ •• ~ •••• ., ••••••••••• ' 
For 6-inc::h meter ....... ' ••.••••.•••• ' •••••••• 
For' 8-ineb. mete-r' •••••••••••••••• _ • e, ••• e'. 

The M1nitmlm Q2.arge will entitle tho cu.ston.er 
to the ~antity of water whic::b th.at m:il:l.immn. 
charge will pureha.:ie at the ,Quantity Ra.tes. 

(Continued) 

$ 3.05 
.17 
.~ 
.12 
.08 
.07$, 

$ 3.OS 
1.J..co 
5.00 
7.00 

12.00' 
18.00 
25.00 
3$.00 
60.00 

('1') 

(I) 

1 
(I) 

1 
(I) 



e 
A .. 46069 cW 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

APPi-,.TDD: A 
Page 2 of 6 

Schedule No. 1 

l. Ii: a. custcmer who is eligible tor £la.t ra.te ~ervice requests and is 
!\lrnished metered semce.1 a ehango to !la.t' rate service m,a,y not be :nacie 
until metered service has been taken for a period of 12 consccutive months. 

2.. Customers whose requirements may overburdcx:. the water system, may 
require \lllrea.sonable investment in additional facilities, or :n,ay interfore 
with the supply, to the ex1sting customers.1 't."ill not 'be ~upplied water sorvice 
'Under this seheciuJ.e.. III sueh eases a special contract will '00 re¢red. 'Ulldor 
such terms as the conditions warrant.1 subject to approval by the PUblic 
Utilitie:: COmmission of the State of Cali1'orma. 



e 
A. ~6069 as 

APPLICABILITY 

APPllWIX A 
p_ge 3 or 6 

Sched.ule No.. 2 

RESIDENCE AND CHURCH por -AT RATE SERVICE - --

Appl:teable to water service 1'urnished on ~ :£'la.t r~te ba.si.s to X"c.sidenees 
and churches. 

TEP.RITORY 

Merced and vicinity" Morced CO\mty. 

Per Serviee C01'lllection 
Per i-i'onth 

For each single-i'a::nily residence or 
church, including a lot ha.~g an area of: 

First $1'000 .:q.::t.. or lcs~ ............ .. 

Next $,000 sq.rt~~ per 5CO sq.tt .. " or 

$3.30 

fraetion thereof' ................. .10 

OVer 10, 000 ~q • .ft, .. " ~r 1.,,000 sq..fi." (Jt' 

fraction therco! •••••••••••••••• .l$ 

In addition" £01" each rosid.ent1a.l 
'U%li t served !rom the .:sme serv:i.ce 
connection ........................ ..... 1.50 

In addition, tor each 100 cu.i't. 01' 
capacit,1 o! each ~~g pool 
served from. the sarr.e service 
conr.ection ••••••••••••••• ~........ 0.0$ 

SPECIAL CCNDITIONS 

l. All service not eov·crcd. 'by the a'bove ~si!1ca.ti01'lS will 'be 
furnished only on a. metered 'ba:;i:;. 

2. Metes 'lTltJ.1 'be installed. at option or Company or eu=tomer for 
a'bove elassi:rications in which event serv:.oc will thcreai'ter' "00 ren<!ered 
only on the 'ba!li:s of Schedule No.1" General Metered Service" and. ~t 'be 
continued. for not less tb.~ 12 montlw betorc it m.;y a.e:~ b~ ehallged 'to 
nat ra.te se:'Vieo. 

(Continued) 

(T) 

(I) 



A.46069 • 

APPOOIX A 
Page 4 o£ 6 

Scbedule rJo. 2 

RESIDENCE AND C"rroRCH F'!..AT RATE SERVICE 
-(COntinu'OO') -. 

SPECJ:/.J.. CONDITIONS (Contd.) 

3. U tho cu::~er require:: the ::c:-v1ce connection to be moved. (D) 
or ineroa.o::ed. to a l:lreor die.:lctor ~ the eu:::tomcr ::hall pay the entire 
cost ot remOVing tho existing ::e=v1ee 4nd in::ta"jng the n~~ :orv1ce. 



APPLICABILITY' 

APPENDIX A 
Page S ot 6 

Schedule No. 3 

Applic~le to water service £urnishod. on a nat rate basis 'to 
schools a."ld public parks. 

TERRITORY 

Merced and. vicinity". Merced County. 

For ea.ch scrvice connection 3/4-ineh or smaller ••••• 
For eaCh l-inch service c~cction ••••••••••••••••• 
For each l~-inch service connection ••••••••••••••••• 
For each 2-1neh servico conaeetion ••••••••••••••••• 
For each 3-ineh service connection ••••••••••••••••• 
For each 4-ineh ~ervice connection ••••••••••••••••• 
For ea.ch 6-:ineh service coonection. ................ . 
For e~ch 8-inch service connection ••••••••••••••••• 

In addition" for each 1,000 s~.ft. or traction 
thereot, per 1,,000 sq.ft •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

In addition" fer each bnilding on premises serVed 

Por Month 

$ 2.00 
3.00 
s.CO 
7.$0 

1$.00 
25.00 
SO.OO 

100.00 

o.os 

trom the same service connection •••••••••••••••••••• 3.00 

In ~ddi tion, for each 100 eu.i't. of cap;.ci ty of 
~g pools on promi.ses :;ervee. !ran the SAme 
sex-viee, connection ....... ,. .................. _.'......... 0.0$ 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

(T) 

(N) 

(I) 

Metc~ may be installed at optien of Company or eust.omer 'tor dbovo 
classi!icatiOllS, i.."l ....:hieh event service 1Inl,l thereafter 'be rend.ered onl:r 
on the 'basis ot Schedulo No.1., Ceneral I1etcred Service" and m:u,st be 
continuod tor not lee:: than 12 months bc!oro it m.ly .again b~ eh:mgoc!. to 
flat rate service. 



A.1J6069 t 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A. 
Page 6 ot 6 

Schedule No.6 

FLAT RATE SERVICE FROM FIRE HYDR.AJ.~TS ---............. -~ 

Applic~le to W:1.ter service i'urni!;hed from. tire hydrants on a. flat 
rat.c basis 'lor municipal" construction and temporary us:1.gez. 

TERRITORY 

Merced. and. v1c1nity 1 Merced County. 

RATES 
Per Month 

City ot Merced.: 

. 
••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

For street swooper ............................. . 
$lS .. oo 
15.00 

Construction: 

For pudd'1ng trenches 
Per I.irJ.oal. Fcot 

•••••••••• _ •••••••••••••• $·0.01 

Per Est~ted 
1.OOO,Gallon~ 

For :sprinkling streets and other uses for 
5treot improvement ~rk ••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 0.15 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

(1') 

(I) 

1. At tho option ot the Company a meter will 'bo wtalled tor service 
under this schedule. 

2. Applicants 'lor service under th1s schedule mu:;t obtain specific 
authorization from. the Company bo£oro ta.king a.rty delivory of water ~ 
shall,' w::e only, the hydr.a:lt" designated by the Comp.lnY .. ," , 

'. ' 

.3. If a. hydrant is d.a:r.aged by a custc:r.er" the customer sh:lll P3Y 
the c~st of rept'lirs thereto. 

\. " 


